

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA**

CARSON P., by his next friend Crystal Foreman;)
DANIELLE D., by her next friend, Jodell Bruns;)
and JACOB P., by his next friend, Sara Jensen;)
BOBBI W., by her next friend, Micheline Creager;)
and HANNAH A., by her next friend, Vanessa)
Nkwocha, on their own and on behalf of all others)
similarly situated,)

Case No. 4:05CV3241 (RK)(DP)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

DAVE HEINEMAN, as Governor of the State of)
Nebraska; CHRISTINE PETERSON, as acting)
Director of Services, Nebraska Department of)
Health and Human Services; JOANN SCHAEFER,)
as the Director of Regulation and Licensure,)
Nebraska Department of Health and Human)
Services; RICHARD NELSON, as the Director of)
Finance and Support, Nebraska Department of)
Health and Human Services; DENNIS LOOSE, as)
the Chief Deputy Director, Nebraska Department of)
Health and Human Services; and TODD)
RECKLING, as the Administrator of the)
Department of Health and Human Services' Office)
of Protection and Safety,)

Defendants.)

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF STATEMENT OF OBJECTIONS TO MAGISTRATE
JUDGE'S REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
Table of Authorities	i
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Standard of Review.....	4
Argument	5
I. The Requirements of Rule 23 Are Met and the District Court Should Certify the Class.....	5
A. The R&R’s Revised Class Definition Should be Adopted, Subject to Three Revisions	5
B. Rule 23(a)(2) is Satisfied as There are Numerous Issues of Fact and Law Common to the Class.....	9
1. The R&R Erroneously Applies a Significantly Heightened Commonality Standard to this Fed. R. 23(b)(2) Class Action.....	15
2. The R&R Misconstrues Plaintiffs’ Claims and the Scope of Relief Sought	18
3. The R&R Relies on Several Factually Distinguishable Cases and Ignores the Reasoning of On-Point Authority	20
C. The Named Plaintiffs’ Claims are Typical of Class Members for Purposes Of Rule 23(a)(3).....	25
D. The Names Plaintiffs Are Adequate Class Representatives Under Rule 23(a)(4)	30
E. The Next Friends are Adequate Representatives Under Rule 23(a)(4) and Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Standing Due to the Inadequacy Of the Next Friends Should be Denied.....	32
1. On the Record Before the Court, the Next Friends Are Adequate Representatives of the Named Plaintiffs Pursuant to Rule 23(a)(4) and Rule 17(c).....	32

2.	Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss the Claims of the Named Plaintiffs For Lack of Standing Due to the Inadequacy of the Next Friends Should Be Denied	35
II.	Abstention Under <i>Younger v. Harris</i> is Inapplicable and Unwarranted.....	36
A.	There Are No Legal Grounds for Abstaining under the <i>Younger</i> Doctrine.....	37
1.	This Lawsuit will not “Unduly Interfere” with any Ongoing Proceedings in Nebraska’ Juvenile Court.....	38
2.	There is no Opportunity Whatsoever for Plaintiffs to Obtain Systemic Reform in their Individual Juvenile Court Proceedings.....	46
B.	All Relevant Discretionary Factors Militate Strongly Against the Application of <i>Younger</i> Abstention to this Case	51
III.	Plaintiffs Properly Allege Privately Enforceable Rights to Foster Care Maintenance Payments Under the Adoption Assistance and Child Welfare Act.....	57
	Conclusion	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Decisions

Allen v. McCurry, 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....51

Blessing v. Freestone, 520 U.S. 329 (1997)58

Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago, 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....58

Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States, 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....37

Deakins v. Monaghan, 484 U.S. 193 (1988).....37

Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc., 422 U.S. 922 (1975)41

Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow, 542 U.S. 1 (2004)35

General Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon, 457 U.S. 147 (1982)25

Gonzaga Univ. v Doe, 536 U.S. 273 (2002)57

Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff, 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....37

Milliken v. Bradley, 433 U.S. 267 (1977)41

Mitchum v. Foster, 407 U.S. 225 (1972)36

Monroe v. Pape, 365 U.S. 167 (1961)51

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of New Orleans, 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....37, 38

Seminole Tribe v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996)53

Suter v. Artist M., 503 U.S. 347 (1992)9

Whitmore v. Arkansas, 495 U.S. 149 (1990)33, 35

Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass’n, 496 U.S. 498 (1990) 59-60

Youngberg v. Romeo, 457 U.S. 307 (1982)7

Other Federal Cases

31 Foster Children v. Bush, 329 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2003).....38, 45, 46

Ad Hoc Comm. of Concerned Teachers v. Greenburgh #11 Union Free Sch. Dist.,
873 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1989).....33

Alpern v. Utilicorp United, Inc., 84 F.3d 1525 (8th Cir. 1996)25, 28

Association for Retarded Citizens of N.D. v. Olson, 713 F.2d 1384 (8th Cir. 1983).....37

ASW v. Oregon, 424 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2005).....58

Baby Neal ex rel. Kanter v. Casey, 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994) *passim*

Baby Neal v. Casey, 821 F. Supp. 320 (E.D. Pa. 1993).....38

B.H. v. Johnson, 715 F. Supp. 1387 (N.D. Ill. 1989).....10

Bontkowski v. Smith, 305 F.3d 757 (7th Cir. 2002)39

Brian A. ex rel. Brooks v. Sundquist, 149 F. Supp. 2d 941 (M.D. Tenn. 2000)38

Caroline C. ex rel. Carter v. Johnson, 174 F.R.D. 452 (D. Neb. 1996).....15, 16, 31

Charlie H. v. Whitman, 83 F. Supp. 2d. 476 (D.N.J. 2000).....38

Christina A. ex rel. Jennifer A. v. Bloomberg, 197 F.R.D. 664 (D.S.D. 2000)9, 16, 20, 31, 32

Clark v. Coye, 60 F.3d 600 (9th Cir. 1995)40

Coley v. Clinton, 635 F.2d 1364 (8th Cir. 1980)15

Consumer Party v. Davis, 778 F.2d 140 (3d Cir. 1985)50

DeBoer v. Mellon Mortgage Co., 64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995)9, 13, 25, 28

Doe v. L.A. Unified Sch. Dist., 48 F. Supp. 2d 1233 (C.D. Cal. 1999).....14

Dunn v. City of Chicago, 231 F.R.D. 367 (N.D. Ill. 2005).....14

Elizabeth M. v. Montenez, 458 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2006).....23, 24, 30

Emily Q. v. Bonta, 208 F. Supp. 2d. 1078 (C.D. Cal. 2001).....41

Francis v. Bowen, 804 F.2d 103 (8th Cir. 1986)4

G.L. ex rel. Shull v. Zumwalt, 564 F. Supp. 1030 (W.D. Mo. 1983)10

Harris v. Gen. Dev. Corp., 127 F.R.D. 655 (N.D. Ill. 1989).....6

In re New Motor Vehicles Can. Exp. Antitrust Litig., No. MDL 1532, 2006 WL 623591 (D. Me. Mar. 10, 2006).....18

In re St. Jude Medical, Inc., 425 F.3d 1116 (8th Cir. 2005).....14, 16, 17, 18

Jacob v. Herff-Jones, Inc., No. Civ. 1:CV-04-1654 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 18, 2005)38

J.B. ex rel. Hart v. Valdez, 186 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 1999).....14, 21, 22, 38, 46

Jeanine B. ex rel. Blondis v. Thompson, 877 F. Supp. 1268 (E.D. Wis. 1995)9

Joseph A. ex rel. Wolfe v. Ingram, 275 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2002).....41, 43, 48

Joseph A. v. New Mexico Dept. of Human Servs., No. CIV 80-623 JC/DJS (D.N.M. Jan. 16, 2003).....43

Kenny A. ex rel. Winn v. Perdue, 218 F.R.D. 277 (N.D. Ga. 2003) *passim*

Lankford v. Sherman, 451 F.3d 496 (8th Cir. 2006).....58

LaShawn A. v. Dixon, 762 F. Supp. 959 (D.D.C. 1991).....10

LaShawn A. ex rel. Moore v. Kelly, 990 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....38, 47, 49, 50, 51

Laurie Q. v. Contra Costa County, 304 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (N.D. Cal. 2004)38

L.H. v. Jamieson, 643 F.2d 1351 (9th Cir. 1981)10

L.J. ex rel. Darr v. Massinga, 699 F. Supp. 508 (D. Md. 1988).....7, 17

Lockwood Motors, Inc. v. General Motors Corp., 162 F.R.D. 569 (D. Minn. 1995).....6

Lundquist v. Sec. Pac. Auto. Fin. Servs. Corp., 993 F.2d 11 (2d Cir. 1993).....9

Lynch v. Dukakis, 719 F.2d 504 (1st Cir. 1983)9

Marisol A. ex rel. Forbes v. Giuliani, 929 F.Supp. 662 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....38

Marisol A. ex rel. Forbes v. Giuliani, 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997).....6, 20

Masterman v. Goodno, No. Civ. 03-2939 (JRT/FLN), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 354 (D. Minn. Jan. 8, 2004).....58

Missouri Child Care Ass’n v. Cross, 294 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2002)53

Missouri Child Care Ass’n v. Martin, 241 F. Supp. 2d 1032 (W.D. Mo. 2003)58, 59

M.K.B. v. Eggleston, No. 05 Civ. 10446 (JSR), 2006 WL 2469155 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2006).....14

Moe v. Brookings County, 659 F.2d 880 (8th Cir. 1981).....37

Morton Bldgs. of Neb. v. Morton Bldgs., Inc., 531 F.2d 910 (8th Cir. 1976).....39

Office of Child Advocate v. Lindgren, 296 F. Supp. 2d 178 (D.R.I. 2004)45

Olivia Y. ex rel. Johnson v. Barbour, 351 F. Supp. 2d 543 (S.D. Miss. 2004).....38, 40

Olivia Y. ex rel. Johnson v. Barbour, No. 3:04CV251LN, (S.D. Miss. Aug. 29, 2006)40

Parkerson v. Carrouth, 782 F.2d 1449 (8th Cir. 1986)51

Paxton v. Union Nat’l Bank, 688 F.2d 552 (8th Cir. 1982).....9, 25, 31

Pediatric Specialty Care, Inc. v. Ark. Dep’t of Human Servs., 293 F.3d 472
(8th Cir. 2002).....57

Pediatric Specialty Care, Inc. v. Ark. Dep’t of Human Servs., 443 F.3d 1005
(8th Cir. 2006).....58, 59

People United for Children v. City of New York, 108 F. Supp. 2d 275 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)49

Reinholdson v. Minnesota, No. CIV. 02-795 ADM/AJB, 2002 WL 31026580
(D. Minn. Sept. 9, 2002)21, 22, 23

Robidoux v. Celani, 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....6

Schneider v. U.S., 197 F.R.D. 397 (D. Neb. 2000).....6

Schwan v. CNH Am. LLC, No. 4:04CV3384, 2006 WL 1215395 (D. Neb. May 4, 2006)40

T.W. ex rel. Enk v. Brophy, 124 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1997)33, 34

United States v. Metro Dev. Corp., 61 F.R.D. 83 (N.D. Ga. 1973)39

United States v. Tucker, 78 F.3d 1313 (8th Cir. 1996)54, 56

Upper Valley Ass’n for Handicapped Citizens v. Mills, 168 F.R.D. 167 (D. Vt. 1996).....14

Warmus v. Melahn, 62 F.3d 252 (8th Cir. 1995)51

Wexler v. Lepore, 385 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2004).....45

Wilder v. Bernstein, 499 F. Supp. 980 (S.D.N.Y. 1980).....10

State Cases

State v. Darren H. (In re Interest of Jaden), 263 Neb. 129 (2002).....47

State v. Arnoldo T. (In re Veronica H.), 14 Neb. App. 316 (2005)47

Federal Statutes, Regulations, Rules

28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)4
 28 U.S.C. § 134336
 42 U.S.C. §§ 620-29(i).....4
 42 U.S.C. §§ 670-679(b).....4
 42 U.S.C. § 1396(a)4
 42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)4
 42 U.S.C. § 1396d(r).....4
 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... *passim*
 Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 17(c) *passim*
 Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 23(a) *passim*
 Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 23(b)(2) *passim*

State Constitution

Neb. Const. art. V § 2747

State Statutes

Miss. Code. § 43-15-13(9)40
 Miss. Code. § 43-21-609(e)(i)40
 Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-2, 108(2)34
 Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-247(3)(a).....5, 6, 8
 Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-247(3)(b).....5, 6
 Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-3001(1)34
 Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-29644
 Neb. Rev. Stat. §43-70144
 Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-70744
 Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-131129, 43, 44

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-1312.....29
 Neb. Rev. Stat. § 68-1207.....44
 Neb. Rev. Stat. § 68-1210.....44

State Administrative Codes

390 Neb. Admin. Code § 6-002.02.....44
 390 Neb. Admin. Code § 6-002.04.....44
 390 Neb. Admin. Code § 7-003.048
 479 Neb. Admin. Code § 2-00144

State Rules

NECivR 72.3(a)4

Other Authorities

Leslie Reed & Martha Stoddard, *Heineman Push May Be Key in Directive*, Omaha World-Herald, June 21, 200656
 Governor Dave Heineman, *Making Children the Priority*, Southwest Nebraska News, July 27, 2006.....57
 7A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, *Federal Practice and Procedure*15, 16
 Child and Family Service Review – Health and Human Services Self-Assessment (2002) ...55, 56
Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders § 313.89, Reactive Attachment Disorder of Infancy or Early Childhood (4th ed. 2000).....34
 James W. Moore & J. Kennedy, *Moore's Federal Practice* (3d ed. 1997)15, 39
 Nebraska Foster Care Review Board Annual Report 199855
 Nebraska Foster Care Review Board Annual Report 199955
 Nebraska Foster Care Review Board Annual Report 200055
 Nebraska Foster Care Review Board Annual Report 200255
 Nebraska Foster Care Review Board Annual Report 200355

Nebraska Foster Care Review Board Annual Report 200410, 11, 12, 55

Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions*, § 3:10 (4th ed. 2002)7, 15, 16, 17
